
Oracle® Integration Repository
User's Guide
Release 12
Part No. B25999-02

September 2007



Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide, Release 12

Part No. B25999-02

Copyright © 2005, 2007, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

Primary Author:     David Weld, Melody Yang

Contributing Author:     Leslie Studdard

Contributor:     Santiago Bastidas, Neeraj Chauhan, Avinash Dabholkar, Mark Fisher, Kevin Hudson, Neeraj 
Kumar, Abhishek Verma, Jason Xie

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they 
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected 
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or
decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other 
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited. 

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in 
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. 
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these 
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any 
purpose. 

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on 
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable: 

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS
Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to U.S. Government 
customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" pursuant to the applicable 
Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, 
disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation and technical data, shall 
be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement, and, to the extent 
applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software--Restricted 
Rights (June 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065. 

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such 
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs. 

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third parties. 
Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. You bear all
risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services from a third 
party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: (a) the quality
of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the third party, 
including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased products or services.
Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from dealing with any third 
party. 

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its 
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners. 



    iii

 
Contents

Send Us Your Comments

Preface

1 Introduction to Oracle Integration Repository
Oracle Integration Repository Overview..................................................................................1-1
Getting Started.......................................................................................................................... 1-2
Related Information.................................................................................................................. 1-2

2 Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces
Browsing the Integration Interfaces......................................................................................... 2-1
Searching for an Integration Interface...................................................................................... 2-3
Interface Types.......................................................................................................................... 2-6
Integration Standards................................................................................................................ 2-8

3 Information Provided for Each Interface
Common Information................................................................................................................3-1
XML Gateway Map Information...............................................................................................3-4
PL/SQL Information.................................................................................................................. 3-7
Java Information...................................................................................................................... 3-11
Concurrent Program Information........................................................................................... 3-13
Open Interface Information.................................................................................................... 3-15
Interface View Information.................................................................................................... 3-18
EDI Message Information....................................................................................................... 3-20



iv

4 Administering Java Service Interfaces
Overview of Java Service Interfaces......................................................................................... 4-1
Reviewing Java Service Interface Information.........................................................................4-1
Integration Repository Service................................................................................................. 4-6
Reviewing Data Object Information........................................................................................ 4-8
Managing Grants for Java Service Interface Methods........................................................... 4-15

5 Administering Web Services
Overview of Web Services........................................................................................................ 5-1
Web Service Security................................................................................................................. 5-2
Reviewing and Deploying Web Services................................................................................. 5-2
Implementing Web Services..................................................................................................... 5-4

A Setting Up Oracle Integration Repository
Defining a Hosted Instance...................................................................................................... A-1
Loading and Updating Interface Data...................................................................................... A-1
Configuring Repository Security............................................................................................. A-2

Index



    v

 
Send Us Your Comments

Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide, Release 12
Part No. B25999-02

Oracle welcomes customers' comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this document. 
Your feedback is important, and helps us to best meet your needs as a user of our products. For example: 

• Are the implementation steps correct and complete? 
• Did you understand the context of the procedures? 
• Did you find any errors in the information? 
• Does the structure of the information help you with your tasks? 
• Do you need different information or graphics? If so, where, and in what format? 
• Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples? 

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, then please tell us your name, the 
name of the company who has licensed our products, the title and part number of the documentation and
the chapter, section, and page number (if available). 

Note: Before sending us your comments, you might like to check that you have the latest version of the 
document and if any concerns are already addressed. To do this, access the new Applications Release 
Online Documentation CD available on Oracle MetaLink and www.oracle.com. It contains the most 
current Documentation Library plus all documents revised or released recently. 

Send your comments to us using the electronic mail address: appsdoc_us@oracle.com

Please give your name, address, electronic mail address, and telephone number (optional). 

If you need assistance with Oracle software, then please contact your support representative or Oracle 
Support Services. 

If you require training or instruction in using Oracle software, then please contact your Oracle local office
and inquire about our Oracle University offerings. A list of Oracle offices is available on our Web site at 
www.oracle.com. 





    vii

 
Preface

Intended Audience
Welcome to Release 12 of the Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide.

This guide assumes you have a working knowledge of the following: 

• The principles and customary practices of your business area. 

• Computer desktop application usage and terminology. 

• Oracle EBS integration interfaces.

• B2B, A2A and BP integrations.

This documentation assumes familiarity with Oracle Applications. It is written for the 
technical consultants, implementers and system integration consultants who oversee 
the functional requirements of these applications and deploy the functionality to their 
users.

If you have never used Oracle Applications, we suggest you attend one or more of the 
Oracle Applications training classes available through Oracle University. 

See Related Information Sources on page viii for more Oracle Applications product 
information. 

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services
Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services 
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, seven days a week. For TTY 
support, call 800.446.2398. 



viii

Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive 
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to 
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading technology 
vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be accessible to all
of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility Program Web site 
at http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/ . 

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The 
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an otherwise 
empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text that 
consists solely of a bracket or brace. 

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or organizations
that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes any 
representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites. 

Structure
1  Introduction to Oracle Integration Repository
2  Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces
3  Information Provided for Each Interface
4  Administering Java Service Interfaces
5  Administering Web Services
A  Setting Up Oracle Integration Repository

Related Information Sources
This book is included in the Oracle Applications Documentation Library, which is 
supplied in the Release 12 Media Pack. You can download soft-copy documentation as 
PDF files from the Oracle Technology Network [http://otn.oracle.com/documentation/], 
or you can purchase hard-copy documentation from the Oracle Store 
[http://oraclestore.oracle.com/]. The Oracle Applications Documentation Library 
Release 12 contains the latest information, including any documents that have changed 
significantly between releases. If substantial changes to this book are necessary, a 
revised version will be made available on the "virtual" documentation library on Oracle
MetaLink [https://metalink.oracle.com/].

http://otn.oracle.com/documentation/
http://oraclestore.oracle.com/
https://metalink.oracle.com/
https://metalink.oracle.com/


    ix

For a full list of documentation resources for Oracle Applications Release 12, see Oracle 
Applications Documentation Resources, Release 12 
[https://metalink.oracle.com/metalink/plsql/ml2_documents.showDocument?p_databas
e_id=NOT&p_id=394692.1], OracleMetaLink Document 394692.1.

If this guide refers you to other Oracle Applications documentation, use only the 
Release 12 versions of those guides.

Online Documentation 

All Oracle Applications documentation is available online (HTML or PDF).

• Online Help - Online help patches (HTML) are available on OracleMetaLink.

• PDF Documentation - See the Oracle Applications Documentation Library for 
current PDF documentation for your product with each release. The Oracle 
Applications Documentation Library is also available on OracleMetaLink and is 
updated frequently.

• Oracle Electronic Technical Reference Manual - The Oracle Electronic Technical 
Reference Manual (eTRM) contains database diagrams and a detailed description of
database tables, forms, reports, and programs for each Oracle Applications product.
This information helps you convert data from your existing applications and 
integrate Oracle Applications data with non-Oracle applications, and write custom 
reports for Oracle Applications products. The Oracle eTRM is available on Oracle
MetaLink.

Related Guides

You should have the following related books on hand. Depending on the requirements 
of your particular installation, you may also need additional manuals or guides.

• Oracle Applications Concepts

This book is intended for all those planning to deploy Oracle E-Business Suite 
Release 12, or contemplating significant changes to a configuration. After describing
the Oracle Applications architecture and technology stack, it focuses on strategic 
topics, giving a broad outline of the actions needed to achieve a particular goal, plus
the installation and configuration choices that may be available.

• Oracle Applications Developer's Guide

This guide contains the coding standards followed by the Oracle Applications 
development staff. It describes the Oracle Application Object Library components 
needed to implement the Oracle Applications user interface described in the Oracle 
Applications User Interface Standards for Forms-Based Products. It also provides 
information to help you build your custom Oracle Forms Developer forms so that 
they integrate with Oracle Applications.

• Oracle Application Framework Developer's Guide

https://metalink.oracle.com/metalink/plsql/ml2_documents.showDocument?p_database_id=NOT&p_id=394692.1
https://metalink.oracle.com/metalink/plsql/ml2_documents.showDocument?p_database_id=NOT&p_id=394692.1


x

This guide contains the coding standards followed by the Oracle Applications 
development staff to produce applications built with Oracle Application 
Framework. This guide is available in PDF format on OracleMetaLink and as online 
documentation in JDeveloper 10g with Oracle Application Extension.

• Oracle Application Server Adapter for Oracle Applications User's Guide

This guide covers the use of OracleAS Adapter in developing integrations between 
Oracle applications and trading partners.

Please note that this guide is in the Oracle Application Server 10g (10.1.3.1) 
Documentation Library.

• Oracle Applications System Administrator's Guide Documentation Set

This documentation set provides planning and reference information for the Oracle 
Applications System Administrator. Oracle Applications System Administrator's Guide
- Configuration contains information on system configuration steps, including 
defining concurrent programs and managers, enabling Oracle Applications 
Manager features, and setting up printers and online help. Oracle Applications 
System Administrator's Guide - Maintenance provides information for frequent tasks 
such as monitoring your system with Oracle Applications Manager, managing 
concurrent managers and reports, using diagnostic utilities, managing profile 
options, and using alerts. Oracle Applications System Administrator's Guide - Security 
describes User Management, data security, function security, auditing, and security 
configurations. 

• Oracle Applications User's Guide

This guide explains how to navigate, enter data, query, and run reports using the 
user interface (UI) of Oracle Applications. This guide also includes information on 
setting user profiles, as well as running and reviewing concurrent requests.

• Oracle e-Commerce Gateway User's Guide

This guide describes the functionality of Oracle e-Commerce Gateway and the 
necessary setup steps in order for Oracle Applications to conduct business with 
trading partners through Electronic Data Interchange (EDI). It also contains how to 
run extract programs for outbound transactions, import programs for inbound 
transactions, and the relevant reports.

• Oracle e-Commerce Gateway Implementation Manual

This manual describes implementation details, highlights additional setups for 
trading partner, code conversion, and Oracle Applications as well as provides the 
architecture guidelines for transaction interface files. This manual also contains 
troubleshooting information and discusses how to customize EDI transactions.

• Oracle Workflow Developer's Guide



    xi

This guide explains how to define new workflow business processes and customize 
existing Oracle Applications-embedded workflow processes. It also describes how 
to define and customize business events and event subscriptions.

• Oracle Workflow API Reference

This guide describes the APIs provided for developers and administrators to access 
Oracle Workflow.

• Oracle XML Gateway User's Guide

This guide describes Oracle XML Gateway functionality and each component of the
Oracle XML Gateway architecture, including Message Designer, Oracle XML 
Gateway Setup, Execution Engine, Message Queues, and Oracle Transport Agent. 
The integrations with Oracle Workflow Business Event System and the 
Business-to-Business transactions are also addressed in this guide. 

• Oracle XML Publisher Administration and Developer's Guide

Oracle XML Publisher is a template-based reporting solution that merges XML data
with templates in RTF or PDF format to produce a variety of outputs to meet a 
variety of business needs. Outputs include: PDF, HTML, Excel, RTF, and eText (for 
EDI and EFT transactions). Oracle XML Publisher can be used to generate reports 
based on existing E-Business Suite report data, or you can use Oracle XML 
Publisher's data extraction engine to build your own queries. Oracle XML Publisher
also provides a robust set of APIs to manage delivery of your reports via e-mail, fax,
secure FTP, printer, WebDav, and more. This guide describes how to set up and 
administer Oracle XML Publisher as well as how to use the Application 
Programming Interface to build custom solutions.

Integration Repository
The Oracle Integration Repository is a compilation of information about the service 
endpoints exposed by the Oracle E-Business Suite of applications. It provides a 
complete catalog of Oracle E-Business Suite's business service interfaces. The tool lets 
users easily discover and deploy the appropriate business service interface for 
integration with any system, application, or business partner. 

The Oracle Integration Repository is shipped as part of the E-Business Suite. As your 
instance is patched, the repository is automatically updated with content appropriate 
for the precise revisions of interfaces in your environment. 

Do Not Use Database Tools to Modify Oracle Applications Data
Oracle STRONGLY RECOMMENDS that you never use SQL*Plus, Oracle Data 
Browser, database triggers, or any other tool to modify Oracle Applications data unless 
otherwise instructed. 



xii

Oracle provides powerful tools you can use to create, store, change, retrieve, and 
maintain information in an Oracle database. But if you use Oracle tools such as 
SQL*Plus to modify Oracle Applications data, you risk destroying the integrity of your 
data and you lose the ability to audit changes to your data. 

Because Oracle Applications tables are interrelated, any change you make using an 
Oracle Applications form can update many tables at once. But when you modify Oracle 
Applications data using anything other than Oracle Applications, you may change a 
row in one table without making corresponding changes in related tables. If your tables 
get out of synchronization with each other, you risk retrieving erroneous information 
and you risk unpredictable results throughout Oracle Applications. 

When you use Oracle Applications to modify your data, Oracle Applications 
automatically checks that your changes are valid. Oracle Applications also keeps track 
of who changes information. If you enter information into database tables using 
database tools, you may store invalid information. You also lose the ability to track who
has changed your information because SQL*Plus and other database tools do not keep a
record of changes. 



Introduction to Oracle Integration Repository    1-1

1
Introduction to Oracle Integration 

Repository

This chapter covers the following topics:

• Oracle Integration Repository Overview

• Getting Started

• Related Information

Oracle Integration Repository Overview
An important element of the Oracle E-Business Suite of applications is the ability to 
access an individual application through a business interface. A business interface is a 
collection of functions provided for transferring data from one computerized system to 
another to achieve a specific goal. An Oracle application might include one or more 
business interfaces, which enable you to use other Oracle software or third party 
programs to transfer data to or from the application, or to invoke some aspect of the 
application's functionality.

Interfaces can be used from application-to-application (A2A), or from 
business-to-business (B2B) - for example, a purchase order acknowledgement interface 
receives an acknowledgement from a trading partner in response to an outbound 
purchase order request or change - a B2B transaction.

Oracle business interfaces are built using a variety of technologies, with each 
technology appropriate to different environments and tasks. These constitute the 
available interface types. For example, one interface type is the Java service interface.

Oracle® Integration Repository, an integral part of Oracle E-Business Suite, is a 
compilation of information about the numerous interface endpoints exposed by Oracle 
applications. It provides a complete catalog of Oracle E-Business Suite's business 
interfaces, and a comprehensive view of the interface mechanisms available. You can 
use this tool to easily discover and deploy the appropriate business interface from the 
catalog for integration with any system, application, or business partner. 



1-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Features
• A unified repository from which all integration interface types are exposed

• Updates are automated and documented 

• Catalog is searchable on keywords and navigable by product family

• A powerful user interface to help you find the data you are looking for from the 
repository

Getting Started

Accessing Oracle Integration Repository
You can invoke the repository like any other Oracle E-Business Suite application, 
provided that you are logged in as a user with sufficient permissions, such as 
sysadmin. From the Navigator menu, select the Integration Repository responsibility, 
then click the Integration Repository link that appears.

Note: With appropriate registration, you can also use Oracle's hosted 
instance of Integration Repository at http://irep.oracle.com/.

Oracle Integration Repository has two main user interfaces: The Browse interface, page 
2-1 (the default) and the Search interface, page 2-3.

Using Oracle Integration Repository
Following are links to some of the commonly requested information about using Oracle 
Integration Repository:

• Included interface types, page 2-6

• Integration standards, page 2-8

• Searching for a specific interface, page 2-3

• Information included for each interface, page 3-1

Related Information
The integration repository is linked to the Oracle E-Business Suite Applications Help 
Library.



Introduction to Oracle Integration Repository    1-3

Documentation not included in this online help system can be found on the Oracle 
Technology Network at http://otn.oracle.com/documentation/.





Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces    2-1

2
Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces

This chapter covers the following topics:

• Browsing the Integration Interfaces

• Searching for an Integration Interface

• Interface Types

• Integration Standards

Browsing the Integration Interfaces
The Browse interface appears by default when you invoke Oracle Integration 
Repository. You can also access it by clicking the Browse button on the search page or 
any interface information page.

You can browse directly to an appropriate list of interfaces if you know which product 
family and product you want to integrate with, plus one of the following:

• Business entity

Business entities are objects that either perform business activities or have business 
activities performed on them. Sales orders, employees, purchase orders, customers, 
and receipts are all examples of business entities. An interface can be used by 
multiple business entities, and a business entity can be accessed using multiple 
interfaces.

• Interface type

Business interface information in Oracle Integration Repository is organized for 
browsing and searching by interface type, based on the integration technology 
used.

For more information, see Interface Types, page 2-6.

• Integration standard



2-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

XML Gateway and Web service-based interfaces conform to various industry 
standards.

For more information, see Integration Standards, page 2-8.

If you don't have this information, you'll find it more effective to conduct a search, page
2-3.

Oracle Integration Repository Browse Page

You browse the interfaces by selecting one of the following views from the View list:

• Product Family

• Interface Type

• Standard (integration standard)

Expand the navigation tree in one of these views to see a list of the available interfaces. 
To save the list of interfaces in a CSV file, click Export.

To review the details of an interface, click the interface name on the list.

Browsing by Product Family
The Product Family view is organized as follows: Product Family > Product > Business
Entity.

For example, Financials > Payables > Payables Invoice.



Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces    2-3

Select a business entity, page 2-1 to view the interfaces that comprise it. Note that a 
business entity can include multiple interfaces of different types owned by different 
products. For example, the business entity "Payables Invoice" includes the following:

• Create Credit Card Issue Invoice open interface from Internet Expenses

• Invoice open interface from Payables

• Invoice Notification XML Message from Supply Chain Trading Connector 

Browsing by Interface Type
The Interface Type view is organized as follows: Interface Type > Product Family > 
Product.

For example, Web Service > Financials > Cash Management.

Use this view to see all of the interfaces available for a particular product that use a 
particular interface type.

Browsing by Standard
The Standard view is organized as follows: Standard and Version > Product Family > 
Product.

For example, OAG7.2 > Financials > Payables > Process Invoice.

Use this view to browse for a product's XML Gateway maps and Web services 
belonging to the specified standard; for example, W3C or OAG 7.2.

Searching for an Integration Interface
Click the Search button anywhere in Oracle Integration Repository to access the main 
Search page. 



2-4    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Oracle Integration Repository Search Page

You can search for interfaces with any combination of the following criteria:

• Interface Name

• Product Family and Product

• Internal Name, page 3-2

• Interface Type, page 2-6

• Business Entity, page 2-1

Click Show More Search Options to include any of the following additional criteria in 
your search:

• Category and Category Value

Used to qualify product-specific features. For example, some products provide 
specific methods of extending the API functionality. Products offering this 
functionality use the category "Extensions". Examples of extensions are the User 
Hooks provided by Human Resource Management System and Client Extensions 
provided by Projects.

First select the category (for example, Extensions), then select the category value 



Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces    2-5

(for example, HRMS User Hooks provided).

For more information about these product-specific features, see the product 
documentation, page 1-2.

• Scope

Choose from:

• Public - these interfaces can be used by anyone.

• Internal To Oracle - these interfaces are intended to be used only by 
Oracle's product development teams.

• Private To Application - these interfaces are intended to be used only by 
the owning product's development team.

Important: You can use Oracle security to specify whether your 
users should access and use interfaces designated Internal To 
Oracle or Private To Application. It is highly 
recommended that you do not allow these interfaces to be used, 
because with each release of Oracle applications they can be revised
by Oracle development without warning. 

Regardless of what access you grant, your users might still see all 
three options. For informational purposes, all business interfaces 
can be viewed.

• Standard and Standard Specification

For more information, see Integration Standards, page 2-8.

• Status

Choose from:

• Active

• Deprecated

• Obsolete

• Planned

For more information, see Status, page 3-2 in the Common Information table.

After selecting your criteria, click Go to launch the search and see a list of the available 
interfaces that meet the criteria. To save the list of interfaces to a CSV file, click Export.

To review the details of an interface, click the interface name on the list.



2-6    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Interface Types
Business interfaces are organized into interface types according to the integration 
technologies on which they're based. You can research the following interface types in 
Oracle Integration Repository:

Java Service Interfaces
A Java service interface is the tool by which Oracle applications employ service oriented 
architecture (SOA) and Web services to facilitate integration with each other and with 
third party trading partners. A Java service interface represents a self-describing, 
stand-alone service component that can ultimately be deployed as a Web service.

For more information about administering Java service interfaces using Oracle 
Integration Repository, see Administering Java Service Interfaces, page 4-1.

XML Gateway Message Maps
Oracle XML Gateway comprises a set of services that allows easy integration with 
Oracle Applications to support XML messaging. The Oracle E-Business Suite utilizes 
the Oracle Workflow Business Event System to support event-based XML message 
creation and consumption.

Note: The Business Event System is an application service that uses the 
Oracle Advanced Queuing (AQ) infrastructure to communicate 
business events between systems. The Business Event System consists 
of an Event Manager, which lets you register subscriptions to 
significant events; and event activities, which let you model business 
events within workflow processes.

When a local event occurs, the subscribing code is executed in the same 
transaction as the code that raised the event. Subscription processing 
can include executing custom code on the event information, sending 
event information to a workflow process, and sending event 
information to other queues or systems. For more information, see the 
Oracle Workflow Developer's Guide, Oracle Workflow Developer's Guide.

Oracle XML Gateway consumes events raised by the Oracle E-Business Suite and 
subscribes to inbound events for processing. XML Gateway uses the message 
propagation feature of Oracle Advanced Queuing to integrate with Oracle Transport 
Agent to deliver messages to and receive messages from business partners. XML 
Gateway supports both Business-to-Business (B2B) and Application-to-Application 
(A2A) initiatives. XML Gateway message maps (or just XML Gateway maps) can be used 
directly, or they can be exposed as Web services. 



Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces    2-7

Note: The message map is a file of type .xgm and is created using the 
XML Gateway Message Designer. Message maps define the data source
and data target, any hierarchies between the source and the target, and 
actions for data transformation and process control. 

For the Integration Repository information provided about XML Gateway maps, see 
XML Gateway Map Information, page 3-4.

For more information about XML Gateway, see Oracle XML Gateway User's Guide, Oracle
XML Gateway User's Guide.

Web Services
Both Java service interfaces and XML Gateway message maps can be exposed as Web 
services, which are defined with Web Services Description Language (WSDL) content 
appropriate to the interface type.

Note: Although a Web service does not by itself constitute a business 
interface, Oracle Integration Repository includes it on lists of interface 
types, so you can browse or search for Java service interfaces and XML 
Gateway maps based on the Web services that expose them.

For more information about Web services, see Administering Web Services, page 5-1.

PL/SQL Procedures and Functions
A business interface can be based on a PL/SQL package from which you invoke 
procedures and functions appropriate to a narrowly defined integration goal.

For the Integration Repository information provided about PL/SQL, see PL/SQL 
Information, page 3-7.

Java Methods
A business interface can be based on a Java class from which you invoke methods that 
are appropriate to a narrowly defined integration goal.

For the Integration Repository information provided about Java, see Java Information, 
page 3-11.

Concurrent Programs
In Oracle applications, concurrent processing simultaneously executes programs 
running in the background with online operations to fully utilize your hardware 
capacity. A concurrent program runs as a concurrent process and is executed by the 
Concurrent Manager. Functions performed by concurrent programs are typically 



2-8    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

data-intensive and long-running, such as posting a journal, populating an interface 
table, and generating an EDI flat file.

For the Integration Repository information provided about Concurrent programs, see 
Concurrent Program Information, page 3-13. For more information about concurrent 
programs, refer to the Oracle Applications System Administrator's Guide - Configuration.

Open Interface Tables
An open interface consists of the interface tables to store data from external sources and 
concurrent programs, to validate and apply this data into the Oracle Applications base 
tables. All open interfaces are implemented using concurrent programs.

For the Integration Repository information provided about open interface tables, see 
Open Interface Information, page 3-15.

Interface Views
Interface views are database objects that make data from Oracle Applications products 
available for selection and use by destination applications.

For the Integration Repository information provided about interface views, see Interface
View Information, page 3-18.

EDI Message Transactions
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) is one form of electronic commerce. Interface data 
files are electronically exchanged between trading partners as messages in a standard 
format to minimize manual effort, speed data processing, and ensure accuracy. EDI 
message transactions are supported by Oracle e-Commerce Gateway.

Oracle e-Commerce Gateway provides users the ability to conduct business 
electronically between trading partners based on Electronic Commerce standards and 
methodology. It is designed with an open and flexible architecture for easy integration 
with trading partners or EDI translators. When used for EDI solutions, e-Commerce 
Gateway integrates with EDI translators to provide specific EDI standard formats and 
versions. Oracle e-Commerce Gateway is a file-based integration layer between Oracle 
Applications and any other external application.

For the Integration Repository information provided about EDI messages, see EDI 
Message Information, page 3-20.

For more information about Oracle e-Commerce Gateway, see Oracle e-Commerce 
Gateway User's Guide, Oracle e-Commerce Gateway User's Guide.

Integration Standards
Each XML Gateway map and Web service interface conforms to an integration 
standard; for example, OAGIS or RosettaNet. The fully qualified standard includes the 



Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces    2-9

name, version, and specification. For example: OAG 7.2 CONFIRMBOD_004. The 
following standards are observed in Oracle Integration Repository:

• IFX1.2

• OAG6.2

• OAG7.0

• OAG7.1

• OAG7.2

• RosettaNet01.01.00

• RosettaNet01.03.00

• RosettaNet02.02.00

• RosettaNet02.03.00

• UCCnet2.4

• W3C





Information Provided for Each Interface    3-1

3
Information Provided for Each Interface

This chapter covers the following topics:

• Common Information

• XML Gateway Map Information

• PL/SQL Information

• Java Information

• Concurrent Program Information

• Open Interface Information

• Interface View Information

• EDI Message Information

Common Information
Important: Information specific to Java service interfaces is discussed in
greater depth under Administering Java Service Interfaces, page 4-1.

Information specific to Web services is discussed in greater depth 
under Administering Web Services, page 5-1.

Each interface information page includes a header region with general information 
about the interface. The following fields are common to almost all interface types:



3-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Field Notes

Internal Name This is the PL/SQL package name, the document name, or 
the Java service interface name.

Note: For Java service interfaces, this is called 
Qualified Name, and includes the full Java package 
name and the class name.

Type The interface type, page 2-6.

Note: This field does not appear for Java service 
interfaces.

Product The Oracle Applications product that supplies the 
interface.

Business Entity Lists the business entities, page 2-1 accessed by this 
interface. Click a business entity name to view a list of 
available interfaces to that entity.

Note: This field does not appear for Java service 
interfaces.

Status Valid status codes are: 

• Active

• Deprecated - this interface should not be used, but it 
will be supported until obsolete.

• Obsolete - the interface is no longer supported.

• Planned - This interface will be activated at a future 
date.



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-3

Field Notes

Scope The scope can be one of the following:

• Public

• Internal To Oracle

• Private To Application

For more information, see Scope on the Oracle Integration 
Repository Search page, page 2-5.

MetaLink Included for any interface that has a related Oracle
MetaLink note. Click the link to log in to MetaLink and 
view the note. OracleMetaLink requires a user name and 
password for access.

Documentation Included for any interface that has related online 
documentation. Click the link to view or download the 
documentation.

Online Help Provided for any interface that has related Oracle 
Applications online help. Click the link to view online help
for the interface.

Each interface information page also includes a Source Information region that contains 
the following fields:

Field Notes

Source File The source code file for this interface, and its location in the
file system.



3-4    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Field Notes

Source Version The version of the source file. The first portion of the 
number corresponds to the base release version of Oracle 
Applications and the second portion is the version of the 
file. For example, 120.8 is Oracle Applications 12.0, and 8 
indicates that this is the 8th version of the file. 

Note: The version number changes only when it has 
been worked on by Oracle development. Therefore the 
version may increment multiple times between releases,
or not at all.

Source Product The product code of the source product. The source 
product specifies under which product directory the file 
resides in the Oracle Applications file system (also referred
to as the product top). 

Tip: This field shows the product shortname. You can 
learn the corresponding full product name by choosing 
the System Administration responsibility from the 
Navigator menu, then selecting Oracle Applications 
Manager >License Manager >Reports >Licensed 
Products. On the product list that appears, you can filter
the results for any product abbreviation (shortname) or 
license status.

Implementation Note: This field appears only for Java service interfaces.

Note: Additional general information fields appear only for some 
interface types, as indicated in the description of each type.

XML Gateway Map Information
The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the the XML Gateway Map 
information page and its connections to related pages:



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-5

The XML Gateway Map information page contains two subtabs:

• XML Gateway Map

The Methods section of this subtab links to one or more XML Gateway Method 
information pages.

• Web Service

If the the XML gateway map is exposed as a web service, the Web Service subtab 
will be available. This subtab provides a link to a page containing the Web service 
WSDL source code. 

Note: For more information about Web services, see Administering 
Web Services, page 5-1.



3-6    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

XML Gateway Map information page

The general section of the XML Gateway Map subtab displays common information, 
page 3-1 for the XML Gateway map, plus any of the following additional fields when 
applicable:

• Standard

• Standard Ready

• Derived Interface

The subtab includes a table listing the XML Gateway methods. Click a method name to 
access the information page for that method.

XML Gateway Method Information
The XML Gateway method information page appears when you click a method name 
on an XML Gateway Map information page. 



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-7

XML Gateway method information page

The general section of this page displays common information, page 3-1 for the XML 
Gateway method, plus the following additional field:

Direction
• Inbound indicates that the interface receives incoming transactions or messages 

into the E-Business Suite. 

• Outbound indicates that the interface sends outgoing transactions or messages to 
another system.

This page also contains a table listing the XML Gateway method parameters, including 
each parameter's data type and whether the parameter is required.

PL/SQL Information
The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the PL/SQL information page 
and its connection to the related PL/SQL procedure/function information page:



3-8    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

The general section of the PL/SQL information page displays common information, 
page 3-1 for the selected PL/SQL package. 

PL/SQL information page

This page also contains a table listing the package procedures and functions, including 
active status and internal name. Click a procedure or function name to access its 
information page.



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-9

PL/SQL Procedure and Function Information
The PL/SQL procedure/function information page appears when you click a procedure 
or function name on the PL/SQL information page.



3-10    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

PL/SQL procedure/function information page

The general section of this page displays common information, page 3-1 for the selected 
PL/SQL procedure or function, plus the Interface field. Click the link to view the 
interface that uses this package.

This page also displays the signature of this procedure or function, and it contains a 
table listing the procedure or function parameters and their attributes, including the 



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-11

following information:

• Type

• Direction

• Precision/Size

• Default Value

Java Information
The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the the Java information page 
and its connection to the related Java method information page.

The general section of the Java information page displays common information, page 3-
1 for the selected Java class. 



3-12    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Java information page

This page also contains a table listing the class methods, including active status and 
internal name. Click a method name to access its information page.

Java Method Information
The Java method information page appears when you click a method name on the Java 
information page.



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-13

Java method information page

The general section of the Java method information page displays common information,
page 3-1 for the selected method, plus the following additional fields:

• Interface

Click the link to view the interface that uses this method.

• See Also

Click a link to view a related Java method.

This page also displays the signature of this method, and information about the return 
type, and it contains a table listing the method parameters.

Concurrent Program Information
The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the the concurrent program 
information page.



3-14    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

If the concurrent program is used to validate Open Interface tables or views, this page 
will include a table listing the tables and views. Click the name of an Open Interface 
table or view to access its information page.

Note: For more information about the Open Interface integration type, 
see Open Interface Information, page 3-15.



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-15

Concurrent program information page

The general section of the concurrent program information page displays common 
information, page 3-1.

This page also contains a table listing the concurrent program parameters, including the
following information:

• Type

• Required

• Displayed

Note: The Type and Displayed columns are parameters used by 
Standard Report Submission (SRS).

Open Interface Information
Open interface integrations are always implemented using concurrent programs, so 
open interface information is listed in a region on a concurrent program information 
page. The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the open interface 



3-16    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

information region and its connection to the related interface table information page.

Open Interface table list

The Open Interface information table lists the open interface tables and views that store 
the interface data, including active status, and whether it stores data inbound to the 
E-Business Suite or outbound to another system. Click an interface table name to acces 
the information page for that table.

Interface Table Information
The interface table information page appears when you click an Open Interface table 
name on a concurrent program information page. 



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-17

Open Interface table information page

The general section of this page displays common information, page 3-1 for the selected 
interface table.

This page also contains a table listing the interface table columns and their attributes, 
including the following information:

• Type

• Data Length



3-18    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

• Data Precision

• Data Scale

• Required

Interface View Information
The general section of the interface view information page displays common 
information, page 3-1 for the selected interface view. 



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-19

Interface view information page



3-20    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

This page also contains a table listing the interface view columns and their attributes, 
including the following information:

• Type

• Data Length

• Data Precision

• Data Scale

EDI Message Information
The general section of the EDI message information page displays common 
information, page 3-1 for the selected EDI message.

EDI message information page

The EDI Message information page also displays the following additional fields:

• Direction

• Inbound indicates that the interface is for receiving an incoming transaction or 
message into the E-Business Suite. 

• Outbound indicates that the interface is for sending an outgoing transaction or 
message to another system.



Information Provided for Each Interface    3-21

• Standard Ready





Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-1

4
Administering Java Service Interfaces

This chapter covers the following topics:

• Overview of Java Service Interfaces

• Reviewing Java Service Interface Information

• Integration Repository Service

• Reviewing Data Object Information

• Managing Grants for Java Service Interface Methods

Overview of Java Service Interfaces
Java service interfaces provide access to SOA services to facilitate integration between 
Oracle applications and trading partners. They can be used directly, or they can be 
exposed as Web services. They often employ service data objects as parameters to pass 
complex data.

Note: A service data object is not actually an interface type; rather, it is 
an object used by one or more Java service interfaces or other service 
data objects to pass data. Oracle Integration Repository includes it on 
lists of interface types, so you can browse or search for Java service 
interfaces based on the service data objects that they use.

For more information about services, refer to the Oracle Application Framework 
Developer's Guide, available from OracleMetaLink note 391554.1, Oracle Application 
Framework Documentation Resources, Release 12.

Reviewing Java Service Interface Information
The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the Java service interface 
information page and its connections to related pages:



4-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Java Service Interface Information
The Java service interface information page contains two subtabs:

• Base Service

The Base Service subtab contains information about the selected Java service 
interface. The Methods section of this subtab links to one or more Java Service 
Interface Method information pages.

• Web Service

The Web Service subtab provides a link to a page containing the Web service WSDL
code.

Note: For more information about Web services, see Administering 
Web Services, page 5-1.



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-3

Java service interface information page

The general section of the Base Service subtab displays common information, page 3-1 
for the selected Java service interface, plus the following additional fields:

• Interface

• Extends



4-4    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

• XML Schema

Click the link to download a copy of the XML schema for this Java service interface.

The subtab includes a table listing the Java service interface methods. Click a method 
name to access the information page for that method.

Note: In the list of methods, you can select one or more methods and 
specify which users can execute them.

For more information, see Managing Grants for Java Service Interface 
Methods, page 4-15.

Java Service Interface Method Information
The Java service interface method information page appears when you click a method 
name on the the Java service interface information page.



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-5

Java service interface method information page

In addition to common information, page 3-1, the general section of the method 
information page contains a link to the interface that uses this method.

The following sections might also appear on the method information page:

• Signature



4-6    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

The method signature.

• Return

If the return type is a service data object, you can click the link in the Type field to 
access the service data object information page.

• Parameters

If a parameter is a service data object, you can click the link in the Type column to 
access the service data object information page.

• Data Sources

These include the valid data sources for this method, the corresponding data objects
returned by the query, and the filter data objects that you can use to specify search 
criteria when defining data criteria.

Note: This table appears only for some getDataList and 
processDataList methods.

Click a link in the Service Data Object column to access the service data object 
information page.

Click a link in the Filter Data Object column to access the filter data object 
information page.

• Domain Data Sources

These include the valid domain data sources for this method, the corresponding 
data objects returned by the query, and the filter data objects that you can use to 
specify search criteria when defining data criteria.

Note: This table appears only for some getDataList and 
processDataList methods. 

Click a link in the Service Data Object column to access the service data object 
information page.

Click a link in the Filter Data Object column to access the filter data object 
information page.

Integration Repository Service
Based on Java service interfaces, Integration Repository Service is a service component 
resided in Oracle Integration Repository. It queries Integration Repository data, and 
provides information about all the interface definitions to facilitate the integration 
between Oracle Applications and trading partners. 



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-7

When you search for Integration Repository Service through the Java service interface 
type, all service data objects contained in the Integration Repository Service are 
displayed. You can grant the control access of each service data object method to 
appropriate users.

To access the Integration Repository Service interface, log on to Oracle E-Business Suite 
with system administrator privileges and use the following steps to navigate to 
Integration Repository Service:

1. Select Integration Repository responsibility from the Navigator menu, and click the 
Integration Repository link that appears.

2. Click Search.

3. Enter the following information in the Search page:

• Product Family: Application Technology

• Interface Type: Java Service Interface

Entering Search Criteria

4. Click Go to execute the search.

5. Click Integration Repository Service link from the search result table.

This opens the Java Service Interface information page, page 4-2 including the Base 
Service and Web Service subtabs for Integration Repository Service.



4-8    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Java Service Interface Information Page for Integration Repository Service

6. Click a method name link in the Methods region to get to data object method 
details. See: Data Object Method Information, page 4-14.

7. Select a method name and click Create Grant, you can grant the control access of a 
selected Java service interface method to appropriate users. See: Managing Grants 
for Java Service Interface Methods, page 4-15.

Reviewing Data Object Information
The data objects associated with Java service interfaces include service data objects (SDO) 
and filter data objects (FDO).



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-9

Service Data Object Information
This page is accessible from the getDataList and processDataList method information 
pages. You can also access it directly from the Oracle Integration Repository browse 
interface, through the list of interface types.

The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the service data object 
information page and its connections to related pages.

The general section of the service data object page displays common information, page 
3-1, plus the following additional fields where applicable:

• Class

• Implementation

• XML Schema

Click the schema name to view the source code.



4-10    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Service data object information page

The following sections might also appear on the service data object information page:

• Fields

Click a link in the Name column to view the field's complete attributes.



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-11

If the field type is a filter, you can click the link in the Type column to access the 
filter data object information page for that filter.

• Alternate Key Sets

• Filters

Click the name of a filter to access the information page for a filter data object.

• Services

Click the name of a service to access the information page for a Java service 
interface that uses this service data object.

• Service Data Objects

Click the name of a service data object to access its information page.

• Methods

Click a link in the Name column to access the data object method information page.

Filter Data Object Information
This page is accessible only from the getDataList method information page.

The following diagram illustrates the basic structure of the filter data object information
page and its connections to related pages.

A filter data object is a type of service data object. The general section of the filter data 
object page displays common information, page 3-1, plus the following additional 
fields:

• Class

• Implementation



4-12    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

• XML Schema

Click the schema name to view the source code.

• Filter Type

• Expression Filter

• Fixed Filter



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-13

Filter data object information page



4-14    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

The following sections might also appear on the service data object information page:

• Field Summary

Click a link in the Namecolumn to view the field's complete attributes.

If the field type is a filter, you can click the link in the Type column to access the 
filter data object information page for that filter.

• Associated Service Data Object

Click the name of a service data object to access its information page.

• Methods Summary

Click a link in the Name column to access the data object method information page.

Data Object Method Information
The type of information provided for filter data object methods is the same as for 
service data object methods. The data object method information page appears when 
you click a method name on the service data object information page or the filter data 
object information page.



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-15

Data object method information page

In addition to a description, the following sections also appear on the data object 
method information page:

• Signature

• Parameters

This section contains descriptions of the parameters that are listed in the signature.

• See Also

Click a link to access the information page for a related data object method.

Managing Grants for Java Service Interface Methods
You can control access to methods at a very granular level, by issuing grants to execute 
specified methods. You create grants for single or multiple methods, which apply to a 



4-16    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

specific user, a group of users or all users.

Note: To create and revoke grants, you must be logged into Oracle 
Integration Repository with administrator privileges.

To create grants:
1. On the Java service interface information page, select the methods for which you 

want to create grants.

2. Click Create Grant.

The Create Grants page appears.

Create Grants page

3. Select a grantee type:

• Specific User

• Group of Users

• All Users

4. If you selected Specific User or Group of Users, specify the user or group 
for which to create the grants.

5. Click Apply.

The Java service interface information page reappears.



Administering Java Service Interfaces    4-17

You view and revoke existing grants directly in the method list on the Java service 
interface information page. For a given method, click Show to view its grant details in a
table.

Grant details for two methods

If you specified a group of users as the grantee, each member of the group, plus the 
group itself, is listed as a grantee. For each member, the Granted Via column displays 
the name of the group. For grantees who were selected directly, the value in the 
Granted Via column is Direct.

Grantee Type can be one of the following values:

• USER - The grantee is an individual user who was selected directly.

• GROUP - The grantee is a group of users or a member of a group of users.

• GLOBAL - The grant was issued to all users.

You can revoke a grant by clicking the trashcan icon in the Revoke column. A 
confirmation page appears, where you can apply or cancel the action.

Note: For any users who were issued their grants as members of a 
group, you cannot revoke their grants individually, but only by 
revoking the grant for the entire group. The trashcan icon is disabled 
for group members.





Administering Web Services    5-1

5
Administering Web Services

This chapter covers the following topics:

• Overview of Web Services

• Web Service Security

• Reviewing and Deploying Web Services

• Implementing Web Services

Overview of Web Services
Web services are Web-based applications that dynamically interact with other Web 
applications using open standards that include XML; Universal Description, Discovery 
and Integration (UDDI); and Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP).

Oracle Integration Repository uses Web Services Description Language (WSDL) code to
define Web services that represent Oracle Java service interfaces and XML Gateway 
maps, so they can be accessed in a well understood standard form.

For more information, see XML Gateway Map Information, page 3-4 and Administering
Java Service Interfaces, page 4-1.

All inbound Java service interfaces and XML Gateway maps are exposed as Web 
services, so third party clients can discover them and initiate transactions with Oracle 
E-Business Suite. Outbound transactions should take advantage of Web services 
provided by trading partners.

Note: Although a Web service does not by itself constitute a business 
interface, Oracle Integration Repository includes it on lists of interface 
types, so you can browse or search for Java service interfaces and XML 
Gateway maps, based on the Web services that expose them.



5-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Web Service Provider
The primary engine underlying the Web services capability in Oracle Integration 
Repository is Web Service Provider. When Oracle Integration Repository is installed as 
part of your Oracle application, Web Service Provider references the business interface 
annotations in Oracle Integration Repository to generate abstract WSDL code, which 
exposes XML Gateway maps and Java service interfaces as Web services. The WSDL 
code contains schemas that represent an XML Gateway map or a Java service interface.

At run-time, Web Service Provider also references Oracle Integration Repository data in
processing inbound SOAP messages that invoke Web services.

Web Service Security
Security for Web services is achieved using FND functional security. Web Service 
Provider authenticates every Web service call against an Oracle applications user ID 
and password. Please refer to Oracle functional security documentation for details.

You must explicitly grant permissions, page 4-15 to individual Java Service Interface 
methods in Integration Repository before they are accessible. Web Service Provider 
applies security by introducing Web service security-compliant header fields (security 
tokens).

Reviewing and Deploying Web Services
The Web service information page provides the WSDL source code, which is the XML 
document that describes the Web service.

Initially, the WSDL source code is abstract, with placeholder elements in place of certain
required values.



Administering Web Services    5-3

Web service abstract WSDL information page

Click the Abstract WSDL link to view the abstract source code, as shown in the 
following example:
<?xml version="1.0"?>
<definitions name="OrgContactService" 
targetNamespace="#Hostname
/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactService"
  xmlns="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/"
  xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema"
  xmlns:soap="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap/"
  xmlns:tns2="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/fnd/ServiceBean"
  xmlns:tns1="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/ar/hz/service/party"
  xmlns:tns="#Hostname
/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactService">
<types>
<xsd:schema>
  <xsd:import 
namespace="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/ar/hz/service/party" 
schemaLocation="#URL
/webservices/AppsWSProvider/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactSe
rvice.xsd"/>
</xsd:schema>
   . . .

Click the Deploy Web Service button to deploy this Web service. Web Service Provider 
replaces the placeholders with values derived from the current instance of Oracle 
Integration Repository and applications.

If the button is labelled Redeploy Web Service, the Web service has already been 
deployed, and clicking the button will update it with the current system values.

Note: The Deploy Web Service and Redeploy Web Service buttons 
appear only if you are logged in using an account with Integration 
Repository administrator privileges.



5-4    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

Web service deployed WSDL information page

When you successfully deploy or redeploy the Web service, an informational message 
appears, confirming that derived entries have been successfully created. Click the 
Deployed WSDL link to view the deployed source code, as shown in the following 
example:
<?xml version="1.0"?>
<definitions name="OrgContactService"
targetNamespace="http://myhost.us.oracle.com
/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactService"
  xmlns="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/"
  xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema"
  xmlns:soap="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap/"
  xmlns:tns2="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/fnd/ServiceBean"
  xmlns:tns1="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/ar/hz/service/party"
  xmlns:tns="http://myhost.us.oracle.com
/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactService">
<types>
<xsd:schema>
  <xsd:import 
namespace="http://xmlns.oracle.com/apps/ar/hz/service/party" 
schemaLocation="http://myurl.us.oracle.com:1234
/webservices/AppsWSProvider/oracle/apps/ar/hz/service/party/OrgContactSe
rvice.xsd"/>
</xsd:schema>
   . . .

Implementing Web Services
No special procedures need to be followed to implement Web services. Developers 
must implement the business logic for an inbound SOAP message and follow the 
standard Java service interface or XML Gateway process for handling the input.



Administering Web Services    5-5

For more information, see the Oracle Application Framework Developer's Guide, available 
from OracleMetaLink note 391554.1, Oracle Application Framework Documentation 
Resources, Release 12.





Setting Up Oracle Integration Repository    A-1

A
Setting Up Oracle Integration Repository

This appendix covers the following topics:

• Defining a Hosted Instance

• Loading and Updating Interface Data

• Configuring Repository Security

Defining a Hosted Instance
By default, a new installation of Oracle Integration Repository is intended to be used for
internal development purposes. However, you can instead deploy it as a hosted instance,
which provides limited browsing capability for an external audience.

You use the profile option FND: IREP hosted instance type 
(FND_IREP_HOSTED_INSTANCE_TYPE) to specify the deployment mode of Oracle 
Integration Repository. Set the profile option to one of the following values:

• INTERNAL - Enables the full Integration Repository browsing functionality for 
authorized internal users. This is the default value.

• EXTERNAL - Removes Interface Type from the View list in the Browse interface. 
Users can browse the interfaces only by Product Family or Standard.

For more information, see Accessing Oracle Integration Repository, page 1-2.

Loading and Updating Interface Data
The information that Oracle Integration Repository makes available to you constitutes a 
"snapshot" of the available business interfaces at the time your Oracle E-Business 
applications are released. The data is automatically loaded in the background as part of 
the regular setup process.

After you install or patch an Oracle E-Business application, then start a concurrent 
manager, a special concurrent program is automatically launched. This program parses 



A-2    Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide

and loads the interface information provided with your application or patch from a 
provided XML description file into Oracle Integration Repository.

Note: Only information that has changed is loaded, so the loading 
process can take anywhere from a few minutes for a minor upgrade to 
a few hours for a new application install.

Configuring Repository Security
As with any other Oracle E-Business application, you administer security for Oracle 
Integration Repository by employing the Core Security elements of Oracle User 
Management, including role-based access control (RBAC).

For more information, see Oracle Applications System Administrator's Guide - Security.



Index-1

 
Index

A
accessing the repository, 1-2

in hosted mode, A-1

B
browsing the interfaces, 2-1

by integration standard, 2-3
by interface type, 2-3
by product family, 2-2

business entity, 2-1
business interface, 1-1

C
common interface information, 3-1
concurrent program, 2-7, 3-13

D
discovering interfaces

by browsing, 2-1
by searching, 2-3

E
EDI, 2-8, 3-20

general information, 3-20

F
filter data object, 4-8

general information, 4-11
method information, 4-14

H
hosted mode, 1-2, A-1

I
Integration Repository Service, 4-6
integration standard

browsing by, 2-1, 2-3
searching by, 2-5

interface data loading, A-1
interface information

common information, 3-1
source information, 3-3

interface types, 1-1, 2-6
browsing by, 2-1, 2-3
concurrent program, 2-7, 3-13
EDI, 2-8, 3-20
interface view, 2-8, 3-18
Java, 2-7, 3-11
Java service interface, 2-6, 4-1
open interface, 2-8, 3-15
PL/SQL, 2-7, 3-7
Web service, 2-7, 5-1
XML Gateway, 2-6, 3-4

interface view, 2-8, 3-18

J
Java, 2-7, 3-11

method information, 3-12
Java service interface, 2-6, 4-1

filter data object information, 4-11
general information, 4-3



Index-2

Integration Repository Service, 4-6
method grants, 4-15
method information, 4-4
service data object information, 4-9
Web service subtab, 4-2

L
loading interface data, A-1

O
open interface, 2-8, 3-15

table information, 3-16

P
PL/SQL, 2-7, 3-7

procedure/function information, 3-9
product codes, 3-3
product family browsing, 2-2

S
search criteria, 2-4

business entity, 2-1
category, 2-4
integration standard, 2-8
interface type, 2-6
internal name, 3-2
scope, 2-5
status, 2-5

searching for interfaces, 2-3
security, 2-5, 5-2, A-2
service data object, 4-8

general information, 4-9
method information, 4-14

U
updating interface data, A-1
using the repository, 1-2

W
Web service, 2-7, 5-1

abstract WSDL, 5-2
deployed WSDL, 5-3
implementing, 5-4
reviewing and deploying, 5-2

security, 5-2
Web Service Provider, 5-2

WSDL
abstract, 5-2
deployed, 5-3

X
XML Gateway, 2-6, 3-4

general information, 3-6
integration standards, 2-3, 2-8
method information, 3-6
Web service subtab, 3-5


	Oracle Integration Repository User's Guide
	Preface
	Introduction to Oracle Integration Repository
	Oracle Integration Repository Overview
	Getting Started
	Related Information

	Discovering and Reviewing Interfaces
	Browsing the Integration Interfaces
	Searching for an Integration Interface
	Interface Types
	Integration Standards

	Information Provided for Each Interface
	Common Information
	XML Gateway Map Information
	PL/SQL Information
	Java Information
	Concurrent Program Information
	Open Interface Information
	Interface View Information
	EDI Message Information

	Administering Java Service Interfaces
	Overview of Java Service Interfaces
	Reviewing Java Service Interface Information
	Integration Repository Service
	Reviewing Data Object Information
	Managing Grants for Java Service Interface Methods

	Administering Web Services
	Overview of Web Services
	Web Service Security
	Reviewing and Deploying Web Services
	Implementing Web Services

	Setting Up Oracle Integration Repository
	Defining a Hosted Instance
	Loading and Updating Interface Data
	Configuring Repository Security

	Index


